Graph A2.2: Public debt sustainability under different scenarios

(1)Spring 2014 release based on ESA 95 NA methodology
Source: European Commission

80.0

85.0

90.0

95.0

100.0

105.0

110.0

115.0

120.0

125.0

130.0

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Gross public debt as % of GDP

Baseline no-policy change scenario

Stability and Growth Pact (SGP) institutional scenario

Stability and Convergence Programme (SCP) scenario*

2. Debt sustainability analysis

49

Graph A2.3: Public debt projection under interest rate shocks

Source: European Commission

80.0

85.0

90.0

95.0

100.0

105.0

110.0

115.0

120.0

125.0

130.0

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Gross public debt as % of GDP

Baseline no-policy change scenario

Standardized (permanent) negative shock (-1p.p.) to the short- and long-term interest rates on newly issued and rolled over debt

Standardized (permanent) positive shock (+1p.p.) to the short- and long-term interest rates on newly issued and rolled over debt

Table A2.1: Public debt projections under baseline and alternative scenarios and sensitivity tests

Source: European Commission

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Gross debt ratio 121.7 123.3 110.5 109.4 106.0 105.1 104.6 104.2 104.1 104.0 103.9 104.0 104.1 104.3

Changes in the ratio (-1+2+3) 10.5 1.6 -12.8 -1.2 -3.4 -0.9 -0.5 -0.4 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2

of which

(1) Primary balance (1.1+1.2-1.3+1.4) -3.9 -1.7 0.2 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5

(1.1) Structural primary balance  (kept const. at 2016 lvl) -2.9 -0.4 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

(1.2) Cyclical component -1.0 -1.4 -0.1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(1.3) Cost of ageing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 -0.1

(1.4) Others (taxes and property incomes) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1

(2) Snowball effect 3.0 3.0 -1.2 -1.0 -1.5 -0.3 -0.1 -0.3 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.7

Interest expenditure 4.1 4.4 4.8 3.8 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.2

Growth effect 0.3 -0.2 -5.4 -3.8 -3.8 -2.4 -2.0 -2.0 -1.7 -1.6 -1.5 -1.5 -1.4 -1.5

Inflation effect -1.5 -1.2 -0.6 -1.0 -1.5 -1.6 -1.8 -2.0 -2.0 -2.0 -2.0 -2.0 -2.0 -2.0

(3) Stock flow adjustment and one-off measures 3.6 -3.1 -11.4 0.6 -1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Per memo
Structural balance -7.1 -4.8 -3.8 -3.3 -3.3 -3.0 -3.3 -3.6 -3.7 -3.5 -3.5 -3.6 -3.6 -3.7

European Commission
Ireland - Post-Programme Surveillance

50

Graph A2.4: Public debt projection under growth and inflation shocks

(1) Note, shocks to real economic growth and inflation have the same impact on public debt.
Source: European Commission

80.0

85.0

90.0

95.0

100.0

105.0

110.0

115.0

120.0

125.0

130.0

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Gross public debt as % of GDP

Baseline no-policy change scenario Standardized (permanent) negative shock (-0.5p.p.) on GDP growth

Standardized (permanent) positive shock (+0.5p.p.) on GDP growth Standardized (permanent) negative shock (-0.5p.p.) on inflation

Standardized (permanent) positive shock (+0.5p.p.) on inflation

ANNEX 3
Supplementary tables

51

Table A3.1: Fiscal accounts

Source: European Commission

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

% of GDP

Indirect taxes 10.8 10.9 10.3 10.5 10.9 11.0 11.0 10.8

Direct taxes 12.2 12.1 12.4 13.1 13.3 13.5 12.7 12.7

Social contributions 6.1 5.8 5.8 5.6 5.9 5.9 5.8 5.8

Sales 2.7 3.2 3.0 2.9 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.3

Other current revenue 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.8 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.3

Total current revenue 33.1 33.3 33.0 33.9 34.5 34.6 33.4 33.0

Capital transfers received 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4

Total revenue 33.7 33.6 33.5 34.2 34.8 35.0 33.9 33.3

Compensation of employees 12.3 11.7 11.2 10.9 10.7 10.2 9.6 9.3

Intermediate consumption 6.0 5.5 5.1 4.9 4.7 5.0 4.6 4.6

Social transfers in kind via market producers 2.5 2.7 2.6 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.3 2.3

Social transfers other than in kind 14.7 14.7 14.2 14.3 13.7 12.9 12.2 12.1

Interest paid 2.0 3.0 3.4 4.1 4.4 4.1 3.8 3.8

Subsidies 1.1 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9

Other current expenditure 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.4

Total current expenditure 40.2 40.2 38.9 39.3 38.6 36.9 35.0 34.5

Gross fixed capital formation 3.7 3.4 2.4 1.9 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.3

Other capital expenditure 3.7 22.5 4.9 1.0 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.5

Total expenditure 47.6 66.1 46.1 42.2 40.5 38.7 36.8 36.3

General government balance -13.9 -32.4 -12.6 -8.0 -5.7 -3.7 -2.9 -3.0

Underlying government balance (EDP) -11.5 -13.3 -8.6 -8.0 -5.7 -3.6 -2.9 -3.0

EUR billion

Indirect taxes 18.1 18.0 17.6 18.2 19.0 20.2 21.2 21.8

Direct taxes 20.5 19.9 21.2 22.6 23.2 24.9 24.5 25.7

Social contributions 10.2 9.5 10.0 9.7 10.3 10.9 11.2 11.8

Sales 4.6 5.3 5.2 4.9 4.5 4.4 4.5 4.6

Other current revenue 2.2 2.3 2.6 3.2 3.3 3.1 2.9 2.7

Total current revenue 55.6 54.9 56.5 58.5 60.3 63.5 64.3 66.6

Capital transfers received 1.1 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.8

Total revenue 56.7 55.5 57.3 59.1 60.8 64.3 65.2 67.4

Compensation of employees 20.7 19.3 19.2 18.9 18.7 18.7 18.4 18.9

Intermediate consumption 10.0 9.1 8.7 8.4 8.3 9.1 8.9 9.4

Social transfers in kind via market producers 4.1 4.5 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.5 4.5 4.7

Social transfers other than in kind 24.7 24.3 24.3 24.7 24.0 23.7 23.5 24.4

Interest paid 3.4 4.9 5.9 7.2 7.7 7.5 7.4 7.7

Subsidies 1.9 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.9

Other current expenditure 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.5 2.7 2.6 2.7 2.8

Total current expenditure 67.6 66.4 66.6 67.9 67.4 67.8 67.3 69.7

Gross fixed capital formation 6.3 5.5 4.0 3.3 3.0 2.8 2.5 2.7

Other capital expenditure 6.1 37.0 8.3 1.7 0.4 0.5 1.0 1.0

Total expenditure 80.0 109.0 78.9 73.0 70.8 71.0 70.8 73.4

General government balance -23.4 -53.5 -21.6 -13.9 -10.0 -6.7 -5.6 -6.1

Deficit-increasing financial sector measures 4 31.6 6.8 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1

Underlying government balance (EDP) -19.4 -21.9 -14.8 -13.9 -10.0 -6.6 -5.5 -6.0

European Commission
Ireland - Post-Programme Surveillance

52

Table A3.2: General government debt projections (based on 2014 Autumn forecast)

Source: European Commission

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Government deficit (% of GDP) -7.0 -13.9 -32.4 -12.6 -8.0 -5.7 -3.7 -2.9 -3.0

Government gross debt (% of GDP) 42.6 62.2 87.4 111.1 121.7 123.3 110.5 109.4 106.0

levels, EUR billion

Government deficit -13.1 -23.4 -53.5 -21.6 -13.9 -10.0 -6.7 -5.6 -6.1

Gross debt 79.6 104.5 144.2 190.1 210.2 215.6 203.1 210.2 214.1

Change in gross debt 32.5 24.9 39.6 45.9 20.1 5.3 -12.5 7.1 3.9

Nominal GDP 186.9 168.1 164.9 171.0 172.8 174.8 183.7 192.2 202.1

Real GDP 176.6 165.4 164.9 169.5 169.0 169.3 177.1 183.5 190.2

Real GDP growth (% change) -2.6 -6.4 -0.3 2.8 -0.3 0.2 4.6 3.6 3.7

Change in gross debt (% of GDP) 17.4 14.8 24.0 26.9 11.6 3.0 -6.8 3.7 2.0

Stock-flow adjustments (% of GDP) 10.3 0.9 -8.4 14.2 3.6 -2.7 -10.5 0.8 -1.0

% of GDP

Gross debt ratio 42.6 62.2 87.4 111.1 121.7 123.3 110.5 109.4 106.0

Change in gross debt ratio 18.6 19.6 25.2 23.7 10.5 1.6 -12.8 -1.2 -3.4

Contribution to change in gross debt

Primary balance 5.8 11.9 29.4 9.2 3.9 1.3 -0.4 -0.9 -0.8

"Snow-ball" effect 2.6 6.9 4.2 0.3 3.0 3.0 -1.9 -1.0 -1.5

of which

Interest expenditure 1.3 2.0 3.0 3.4 4.1 4.4 4.1 3.8 3.8

Real growth effect 0.7 3.0 0.2 -2.3 0.3 -0.2 -5.4 -3.8 -3.8

Inflation effect 0.6 1.9 1.0 -0.8 -1.5 -1.2 -0.6 -1.0 -1.5

Stock-flow adjustments 10.3 0.9 -8.4 14.2 3.6 -2.7 -10.5 0.8 -1.0

Implicit interest rate 5.1 4.3 4.7 4.1 3.8 3.6 3.5 3.6 3.6

OCCASIONAL PAPERS

Occasional Papers can be accessed and downloaded free of charge at the following address:
http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/publications/occasional_paper/index_en.htm.

Alternatively, hard copies may be ordered via the “Print-on-demand” service offered by the EU
Bookshop: http://bookshop.europa.eu.

http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/publications/occasional_paper/index_en.htm�
http://bookshop.europa.eu/en/directorate-general-for-economic-and-financial-affairs-cbTFwKABstS7IAAAEjMYcY4e5K/�

HOW TO OBTAIN EU PUBLICATIONS

Free publications:
• one copy: